TOWN OF WINTER PARK
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Tuesday, August 13, 2019 8:00 AM
following the Planning Commission
AGENDA
I.
II.

Meeting Call to Order
Roll Call of BOA Members

III.

No minutes available for review.

IV.

Conflicts of Interest

V.

NEW BUSINESS:
A. 359 Lionsgate – Expansion of a non-conforming use
B.

104 Timber – Front setback variance

TO

Board of Adjustment

FROM

Mara Owen, Planner

THRU

James Shockey, Community Development Director

DATE

August 13, 2019

RE

Zoning Variance Request – 359 Lionsgate Drive

Applicant:
William MacDonald and Brittany Nudge
Description of Variance Request:
Alter the crawl space of an existing single family home into a finished basement (800 square feet)
Applicable Town Code:
7-5B-1: PURPOSE and 7-5B-2: USES PERMITTED
7-5B-1: PURPOSE:
The objective of the D-C zone is to encourage intensive mixed residential and commercial uses on
parcels of land in those areas designated as centers of visitor oriented activity in the master plan for the
town. Concentrated mixed use development is deemed essential in said areas to foster greater
pedestrian activity, less reliance on the automobile, comparison shopping and other goals set forth in
the master plan. (Ord. 317, Series of 2002)
Due to this stated purpose, single family residential dwellings are not a permitted use in the D-C district
as seen in Section 7-5B-2 of the Town Code. This request would therefore result in the expansion of a
non-conforming use within the D-C District and consequently requires a zoning variance.
Criteria to Grant Variance (Town Code § 7-8):
7-8-1B: No variance shall be granted unless the board of adjustment finds, based on evidence, that:
1.

The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return in use or service if permitted to be used
only under the conditions allowed by the regulations for the municipality.

2.

The plight of the owner is due to unusual circumstances.

3.

The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

7-8-1C: For the purpose of implementing the above rules, the Board shall also, in making its
determination whether there are practical difficulties or particular hardships, take into consideration the
extent to which the following facts favorable to the applicant have been established by the evidence:
1.

The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

2.

The conditions upon which the petition for a variance is based would not be applicable, generally,
to the other property within the same zoning classification.

3.

The purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to make more money out of the
property.

4.

The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest
in the property.

5.

The granting of the variation would not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

6.

The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets or increase the danger of fire or endanger
the public safety or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

Public Notification:
This variance request has had proper public notification pursuant to Section 7-8-3 of the Town Code. A
Public Notice was published in the Middle Park Times on July 11, 2019 providing notification of the
meeting and requesting comments. Mailings were sent to property owners within 300 feet of the property
and the property posted on July 5, 2019.
No comments have been received as of 8/9/19.
Staff Comments:
The applicant is requesting a variance to the Town Zoning Code to allow for the expansion of a nonconforming use. The use “single-family residential” is not allowed in the D-C Zone District, and therefore
the request to expand that use by adding a basement requires a variance from the zoning code.
This request is not expanding the physical footprint of their home, but instead is expanding the interior
living space. However, any expansion does require a variance, even if it does not expand the building
footprint.
Please see the attached letter from the applicant for more details of the request and how the applicant
believes this variance fits the definition of “hardship” based on the three criteria listed below.
Staff Recommendation:
Staff does not provide a recommendation for variance requests. The Board of Adjustment must prove
that a hardship is applicable and must establish findings of fact as related to the particular difficulties of
the site. The hardship must be determined using ALL of the following criteria:
1.

The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return in use or service if permitted to be
used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations for the municipality.

2.

The plight of the owner is due to unusual circumstances.

3.

The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

Ad #: 0000451081-01

Customer: TOWN OF WINTER PARK,
Your account number is: 1095749
PROOF OF PUBLICATION

MIDDLE PARK TIMES
STATE OF COLORADO
COUNTY OF GRAND

I, Meg Boyer, do solemnly swear that I am Publisher of the
MIDDLE PARK TIMES, that the same weekly newspaper
printed, in whole or in part and published in the County of
Grand, State of Colorado, and has a general circulation
therein; that said newspaper has been published
continuously and uninterruptedly in said County of Grand
for a period of more than fifty-two consecutive weeks next
prior to the first publication of the annexed legal notice or
advertisement; that said newspaper has been admitted to
the United States mails as a periodical under the
provisions of the Act of March 3, 1879, or any
amendments thereof, and that said newspaper is a weekly
newspaper duly qualified for publishing legal notices and
advertisements within the meaning of the laws of the State
of Colorado.
That the annexed legal notice or advertisement was
published in the regular and entire issue of every number
of said weekly newspaper for the period of 1 insertion; and
that the first publication of said notice was in the issue of
said newspaper dated 7/11/2019 and that the last
publication of said notice was dated 7/11/2019 in the issue
of said newspaper.
In witness whereof, I have here unto set my hand this day,
8/8/2019.

Meg Boyer, Publisher
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary public in and
for the County of Grand, State of Colorado this day
8/8/2019.

Jerilynn Medina, Notary Public
August 3, 2020
My Commission Expires:

TO

Board of Adjustment

FROM

James Shockey, Community Development Director

DATE

August 13, 2019

RE

Setback Variance Request – 104 Timber Drive.

Applicant: Michael Tybus
Description of Variance Request:
Request to encroach 8’ into the front yard setback due to surveyor error.
Owner’s Reasons Why the Variance Should Be Granted:
The request for this variance is based on a mistake in the survey completed by Warren Ward on
7/11/2018. The subsequent architectural plans placed the foundation 8’ within the town’s 25’ setback
on the NE side of the property closest to Timber Drive. On 7/15/2019, the excavation was completed
and a new survey was ordered to stake placement of the house. At this point, we realized that the initial
survey was off 8’.
Applicable Town Code:
7-4A-3: LOT AREA REQUIREMENTS:

D. Minimum Yard Requirements: Except as provided for in section 7-3-7 of this title, minimum
yard requirements in an R-1 zone shall be:
1. There shall be a front yard setback of at least twenty five feet (25') for any
principal use and accessory structure.
2. There shall be a rear yard setback of at least twenty feet (20') for any principal use
and accessory structure.
3. There shall be a side yard setback of at least ten feet (10') for any principal use and
accessory structure.
4. The side yard on the street side of each corner lot shall not be less than fifteen feet
(15'). (Ord. 317, Series of 2002)

Criteria to Grant Variance (Town Code § 7-8):
7-8-1B: No variance shall be granted unless the board of adjustment finds, based on evidence, that
ALL of the following criteria exist:
1.

The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return in use or service if permitted to be used
only under the conditions allowed by the regulations for the municipality.

2.

The plight of the owner is due to unusual circumstances.

3.

The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

7-8-1C: For the purpose of implementing the above rules, the Board shall also, in making its
determination whether there are practical difficulties or particular hardships, take into consideration the
extent to which the following facts favorable to the applicant have been established by the evidence:
1.

The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

2.

The conditions upon which the petition for a variance is based would not be applicable, generally,
to the other property within the same zoning classification.

3.

The purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to make more money out of the
property.

4.

The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest
in the property.

5.

The granting of the variation would not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

6.

The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets or increase the danger of fire or endanger
the public safety or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

Public Notification:
This variance request has had proper public notification pursuant to Section 7-8-3 of the Town Code. A
Public Notice was published in the Sky-Hi Daily News on July 25, 2019 providing notification of the
meeting and requesting comments. Mailings were sent to property owners within 300 feet of the property
and the property posted on July 29, 2019.
No comments have been received.
Staff Comments:
The applicant is proposing to reduce the front setback of 25’ to 17’ as seen in the proposed site plan
attached to this staff report. As described above, the applicant is applying for this variance request do
to a surveying error. The applicant has excavated for the foundation and instead of re-excavating to
place the house within the setbacks, they seeking a variance for the surveyor’s mistake.

Staff Recommendation:
Staff does not provide a recommendation for variance requests. The Board of Adjustment must prove
that a hardship is applicable and must establish findings of fact as related to the particular difficulties of
the site. The hardship must be determined using ALL of the following criteria:
1.

The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return in use or service if permitted to be
used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations for the municipality.

2.

The plight of the owner is due to unusual circumstances.

3.

The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

